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JDPC IBADAN 
CHARTER

OUR FOCUS...

remain inmates and ex-inmates of prisons and their 
families, the underserved located mostly in the 
rural areas; People living with HIV/AIDS, Women 
Associations, Community Based Organizations, 
Farmers’ group and Youths.

To promote the Christian principle of the love of God 
and love of neighbor in our society;

To promote human right as entrenched in the UN 
charter and the Banjul declaration of Human 
rights;

OUR AIMS ARE

...OUR AIMS ARE

OUR VISION 
A community where justice 
and the promotion of human 
dignity are held sacred; such 
that all are fully alive and active 
through the realization of their 
full potentials in a just, safe and 
free environment.

OUR MISSION
The promotion of holistic 
human development through 
conscientisation of people who 
are central to sustainable and 
meaningful development.

OUR STRENGTH...
lies in a core unit of dynamic professionals with 
various backgrounds who have imbibed the 
spirit of the commission in their pursuit to bring 
about both qualitative and quantitative change 
in the lives of their focus group.

OUR COMMITMENT...
remains irrevocably bound to the church and 
its teaching authority, to whom we pledge our 
loyalty now and always.

To form and animate groups to participate in their 
own development;

To make a preferential option for the poor and 
marginalized as well as identify unjust structures and 
take corrective actions;

To promote the culture of peace through 
sensitization and training of the citizenry in civil 
peace concerns;

To promote catholic social teaching;

To cooperate with international agencies, 
government and NGO’s for integral development;

To research, document and publicize information on 
social issues.
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Today the path of peace, which Saint Paul VI called by the new name of integral development, remains sadly 
distant from the real lives of many men and women and thus from our human family, which is now entirely 
interconnected. Despite numerous efforts aimed at constructive dialogue between nations, the deafening 

noise of war and conflict is intensifying. While diseases of pandemic proportions are spreading, the effects of climate 
change and environmental degradation are worsening, the tragedy of hunger and thirst is increasing, and an 
economic model based on individualism rather than on solidarity sharing continues to prevail. As in the days of the 
prophets of old, so in our own day the cry of the poor and the cry of the earth constantly make themselves heard, 
pleading for justice and peace. 

In every age, peace is both a gift from on high and the fruit of a shared commitment… each one of us can work 
together to build a more peaceful world, starting from the hearts of individuals and relationships in the family, then 
within society and with the environment, and all the way up to relationships between peoples and nations. 

I wish to propose  three paths  for building a lasting peace. First,  dialogue between generations  as the basis for 
the realization of shared projects. Second,  education  as a factor of freedom, responsibility and development. 
Finally, labour as a means for the full realization of human dignity. These are three indispensable elements for “making 
possible the creation of a social covenant”, without which every project of peace turns out to be insubstantial. 
Dear brothers and sisters…I renew my thanks to all those who continue to work with generosity and responsibility in 
the areas of education, safety and protection of rights, in supplying medical care, in facilitating meetings between 
family members and the sick, and in providing economic support to the needy and those who have lost their jobs. I 
continue to remember the victims and their families in my prayers.

To government leaders and to all those charged with political and social responsibilities, to priests and pastoral 
workers, and to all men and women of good will, I make this appeal: let us walk together with courage and 

creativity on the path of intergenerational dialogue, education, and work. May more and more men and 
women strive daily, with quiet humility and courage, to be artisans of peace. And may they be ever 

inspired and accompanied by the blessings of the God of peace!

HIS HOLINESS
POPE FRANCIS

M E S S AG E  F R O M
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MOST REV. GABRIEL ‘LEKE
His Grace

ABEGUNRIN

M E S S AG E  F R O M

Tfhe starting point, the core and end point of the Catholic Church’s social teaching is the dignity of the human person. 
This teaching emphasizes that we all are created in the image of God and therefore have inherent dignity and worth. 
This dignity is not based on a person’s race, gender, social status, or any other external factor. 

For this reason, every person has fundamental rights that must be respected, defended and protected. Beyond this, the 
human person, especially the poor and underprivileged among us, must be supported and assisted. To this effect, the 
Church emphasizes the importance of the common good, redistributive justice and the well-being of all.  

Notably, this is Christ’s mandate; the care of all, especially the least among us. The actions of Christ in the Gospels showed 
his concern to raise poor humanity from its lowly state to its proper dignity. It is in keeping with this mandate, throughout the 
course of her history, and particularly in the last hundred years, that the Church has concerned herself with the questions 
of peace, justice, equity, development, and human life in society. Pope after popes continue to expound on these Christian 
principles and Bishops, in every part of the world, in their various dioceses, continue to carry out actions on behalf of justice. 

Quite unfortunately, our country is still particularly plagued with a lot of social issues. Thankfully, Justice Development Peace 
Commission (JDPC) in Ibadan is deeply committed to the integral development of the human person, the common good, 
the wholeness of man, and the realization of a more balanced and peaceful society. For us in Ibadan - Nigeria, JDPC has 
become the wing through which the local Church addresses all matters of justice and development. 

I cannot end this piece without expressing heartfelt gratitude to all the stakeholders, especially the staff and partners of 
JDPC Ibadan. I am especially grateful for all your efforts, commitment and unwavering support towards our programmes 
and projects. Your contributions have enabled us to provide essential interventions, implement initiatives, and have helped 
us to significantly achieve our mandate. 

We acknowledge that without your timely interventions, many of our projects would not have been possible. It is 
through all of your contributions and the good efforts of JDPC staff that we make a significant difference in the lives 

of the people we serve and have helped to create a better future for our society. Even as we thank you, we look 
forward to continuing our partnership in advancing our mission. God bless you all, Amen. 
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The
Director 

JDPC,
IBADAN

REV.FR.
JEROME
AJAKAIYE

M E S S AG E  F R O M

I
t is with great joy and delight that I present the annual report of the Justice, Development and Peace Commission (JDPC) Ibadan for the year 2022. The year 

happened to be a unique one, as the ground work for the General Election for 2023 is ongoing. Both the political parties and the citizens were in high spirit 

in anticipation for the contest towards  a new Government. JDPC, Ibadan played very prominent role in awaking the consciousness of the people of Oyo 

State towards their civic responsibility with particular reference to active participation  in the forth coming electioneering process.

The impact of JDPC was  greatly felt in the State and its environs through her many programmes and interventions. The Democracy and Human Rights 

programme (DHRP) among other achievements continue to train paralegals to be able to administer a first aid ‘justice’ in their local communities. These 

efforts of the paralegals have helped in restoring peace in situations that ordinarily could have led to long hours in police custody or an expensive and long 

court case . 

The Commission also made great strides during the year through the various civil coalition groups in holding duty bearers accountable with regards to 

better primary health care service delivery in communities. As a result of capacity building offered, People living with disabilities are more conscious than 

ever about their rights as members of the community. The growing population of our correctional centers have been stemmed by our success with the 

Community Service as Alternative to Imprisonment Programme. Over 900 minor offenders who could have been added to the numbers in Abolongo and 

Agodi Custodial Centers have been granted community service. We have continued to provide free legal services to indigent inmates awaiting trials and 

these efforts have been greatly rewarded with the reintegration of several inmates with their families. Our Caritas programme  embarked on sensitization and 

awareness creation on the dangers and ills of Human Trafficking in Oyo State. In the course of the year, they also embarked on awareness creation on the 

need to protect the environment. These efforts would not have been possible without the support of  Misean  Cara and  Conrad Hilton Sisters through the 

Religious Sisters of Charity.

In our world today, the effect of climate change and global warming cannot be overemphasized. These effects can be felt in food production by the farmers 

as the climate continues to be unpredictable, thus disrupting the normal planting circle that farmers have been accustomed to. However the Integrated 

Development Programme (IDP) of JDPC, Ibadan have continued to build the capacity of farmers on best agricultural practices to mitigate these problems 

and produce fresh and organic food healthy for human consumption. The IDP has also made deliberate and conscious efforts to facilitate peaceful 

coexistence between the Fulani cattle herders and the local farmers in our ecclesiastical jurisdiction.

I am greatly humbled by the impact of JDPC, Ibadan is making in Oyo State and beyond through the various programmes. The successes recorded this 

year as highlighted in this report would be impossible without the contribution of our partners, active participation of our stakeholders and my ever diligent 

Members of Staff who sacrifice their time, energy and even their lives in the cause of discharging their duties.

We sincerely appreciate the Oyo State Government, her agencies and departments for the collaboration enjoyed in the year under review. I express 

my profound gratitude to the Archbishop of the Catholic Archdiocese of Ibadan and  the legal holder of Justice, Development and Peace 

Commission, Ibadan for his fatherly role and guidance which has made  JDPC what it is today.

God bless you all.  Amen.
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INTEGRATED RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT (IRDP)

CATFISH SUSTAINABILITY PROJECT

INTEGRATED 
DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME

IDP
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IDP Engages 
Youths in 
Agricultural 
Value chain

Agricultural 
Value chain

Twenty –three (23) youths  have  been 
successfully engaged into the Youth in 
Agriculture Initiative. The initiative of the JDPC 

is targeted at unemployed youths with the aim of 
creating employment, sustaining food security 
and promotion of agribusiness in the catholic 
archdiocese of Ibadan. The engaged youths were 
taken through series of capacity development in 
the chosen area of agribusiness, supported with 
technical backstopping by the programme and 
identified mentors and resource support.

In 2019, through her landlady who is a catfish farmer, she 
became interested in aquaculture business after several 
visits to her landlady’s farm. Oluwaseun was fascinated with 
the swimming rhythm of the fingerlings in the pond. This 
aroused her interest in aquaculture.  However, with limited 
resources, she started the aquaculture business. Though, it 
was tough for her to start because of the limited resources at 
her disposal.

Oluwaseun joined the YIA (Youth in Agriculture Initiative) in 
2019, and went through the necessary training and mentorship 
programme. Immediately after the training and mentorship 
program, Oluwaseun rented an earthen pond and stocked 
one thousand (1000) fingerlings. At the early stage of the first 
cycle, her inexperience in aquaculture made her to experience 
high mortality rate. But, her doggedness and passion enabled 
her reinvested in the business with adequate mentorship and 
supervision.

In 2014, Mrs. Seun Ogundele, a young woman whose 
business background was in fashion designing, returned 
from Abuja. Against her expectation, her fashion design 
business was badly affected as it could not be sustained 
because of her relocation. 

N
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...(IDP) facilitated 
her membership to the 

Olosun Alapo Fish Farmers 
Association where she was 

exposed to cooperative scheme 
which paved the way for her to 
access the revolving feed input 

from a sister project for 
business expansion.

Now
standing firm, 
the Integrated 
Development 
Programme...

In 2021, Oluwaseun became the treasurer of the association because of 
her total commitment to the activities for the success of the association. 
She is also a key ambassador of the Youth in Agriculture Initiative of the 
Integrated Development programme.

01 02 03
Mrs Seun Ogundele busy in 

her pond
Mrs Seun Ogundele during 

fish sale
Mrs Seun Ogundele with her 

lovely family
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As a result of 
Oluwaseun’s 
outstanding 
performance 

and 
commitment to 
IDP programme, 

she won an 
award as 
the “BEST 
YOUTH IN 

AGRICULTURE 
OF THE 

YEAR” at the 
2022 annual 

farmers forum 
organized by 

the Sustainable 
Farmers 

Association 
of Nigeria and 
facilitated by 

the Integrated 
Development 
Programme 

of the Justice 
Development 

and Peace 
Commission

Currently, 
Oluwaseun 
owns two 

ponds with 
the carrying 
capacity of 
more than 

three thousand 
fishes. She 
also serves 

as mentor to 
other farmers 
in the catfish 
production 
business. 

She consults for 
those who are 
interested in 

starting catfish 
farming.

Oluwaseun 
Ogundele, 

is now 
empowered 
to contribute 
significantly 
to her family 

upkeep, 
finances her 

rents and now 
has the plans 

to buy her 
own pond. 

According to 
her, “catfish are 

like babies to 
me and I take 
care of them 
with passion”

SU
C

C
E

SS STO
R

IE
S

N
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The Apex farmers group of the Sustainable farmers 
Association of Nigeria (SUFAN), facilitated by 
Justice Development and Peace, commission, 
Ibadan has raised its capital base from zero level 

in 2018 to One million, one hundred and two housand, 
sixty-seven Naira (N1,102,067) in 2022.

Sustainable 
farmers’ 
Association 
Raises 
CAPITAL 
BASE

Raising 
Capital Base

This development has empowered 
the association to commence credit 
advancement to her zonal members for 
agricultural activities.

This is an initiative 
which was birth 
as a result of the 
series of capacity 

building and planning 
initiatives facilitated 
by the Integrated 

Development 
Programme to ensure 
agro service delivery 

by the farmers to 
members and non 

members.

Farmers in the past 
have complained 

about the 
inaccessibility of 
credit from credit 

institutions, because 
of the unending 

bureaucracy and the 
inability to provide the 

necessary collateral 
securities.

The organized farmers 
group started building 
its capital base from 
zero level so as to 

commence agro service 
delivery in 2018 through 
zonal investment. The 
capital received over 

the years was invested 
in agricultural produce 
marketing, provision of 
agricultural inputs such 
as seeds, simple farm 

tools, agrochemicals and 
sprayers to members 

and non members. The 
group has been able to 
reach more than three 

hundred people.  

AGRO
SERVICE

CREDIT 
INSTITUTIONS

AGRO
SERVICE

N220,413.4

N440,826.8

N661,240.2

N881,653.6

N1,102,067

20
22

20
21

20
20

20
19

20
18ZERO

20
18
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The credit facility is at ten percent 
(10%) interest charge and repayable 
within six (6) months.

Four (4) zonal groups have accessed the one 
hundred thousand Naira (N100, 000) per zone 
credit facility and the repayment rate has been 
one hundred percent (100%).

It is also worthy to note that the 
administration of the scheme 
is done by the SUFAN leaders 
with technical backstopping by 
the Integrated Development 
Programme. 

The Apex SUFAN group 
commenced credit facilities in 
2021 with the Sum of hundred 
thousand Naira (N100, 000) 
and has increased the facility 
to two hundred thousand per 
zone in 2022.

Credit Facility

Repayment Rate

SUFAN Leaders

Apex SUFAN Group

Credit Advancement 
Among Farmers’ Group

Decision making 
Group meeting for 

development

Farmers Credit 
advisory meeting

Programme officer offering 
advisory service on group 

development

Decision Making Meeting 
Among Apex Executives

Cross session of farmers 
during Decision Making 

Meeting 



15

One thousand, two hundred (1200) small 
scale catfish farmers in Oyo, Osun and 
Ogun states of Nigeria under the Catfish 
Sustainability Project funded by Skretting 

Nigeria Limited  have had their  productivity 
improved.  The farmers who are formed into different 
groups were supported with capacity development, 
technical and advisory services and input supply 
(catfish revolving feed input) to boost production.   

Two farmers, Messers Akintayo Solomon Oluremi 
and M.O. Adewunmi belonging to the Obalagbe fish 
farmers group, Ayegun - Olomi Ibadan increased 
their scope of production from one thousand (1000) 
fishes to four thousand fishes (4000)

Catfish Farmers 
Increases Scope 
Of Production 
From 1,000 
Fishes To 4,000 
Fishes

INCREASE SCOPE 
OF PRODUCTION

1000

2000

3000

4000

STOCKING
THE POND

FARMERS
EXPERIENCE

2021
MOBILIZATION

In the second half of 
2021, the duo stocked 

their earthen pond 
with one thousand fish 
(1000) each, adopting 
the best management 

practices (proper 
planning, feed and 
feeding techniques, 

sorting, water 
management etc) 

championed by the 
catfish sustainability 

project.   . 

Messers Akintayo 
Solomon Oluremi 

and M. O. Adewunmi 
of Obalagbe fish 

farmers group have 
been in catfish 

farming business for 
more than a decade 
and practicing the 
conventional fish 
farming, with little 

or no regard for the 
environment, quality 
of fish produced and 

record keeping. 

In 2016, they were 
sensitized about the 
catfish sustainability 

project. Though, they 
were of the opinion 

that adopting 
best management 

practices is 
unrealistic and not 

profitable. Following 
the success recorded 

by other farmers’ 
groups in the 

project, they were 
encouraged and 

mobilized into the 
project in 2021. 
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They were adopted into the mainstream of the project where they received 
the necessary capacity development, advisory services, monitoring and 
feed revolving input for better productivity. 

Akintayo Solomon  and M.O. 
Adewunmi harvesting fish after 

adopting best management 
practices and feed revolving 

input

The CSP team developing the 
capacity of catfish farmers on 

Best Aquaculture Management 
Practices

Members of Catfish famers 
group interacting with the 

Project team during a field visit

the 
farmers 

realized a profit of six 
hundred thousand Naira 
(N600,000) and Four 

hundred thousand Naira 
(N400,000) respectively 

within a cycle of five 
months, 

(N600,000)  
representing fifty percent 
(50%) and (N400,000) 

representing thirty three 
(33%) of cost of production. 
The adoption also promotes 
environmental sustainability 

and better fish quality.

With their success, 
they now encourage 
other fish farmers to 

imbibe the best practice for 
environmental sustenance, 
better nutrition and greater 

profit

At the end 
of the cycle
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Ninety-three farmers out of the two 
hundred and ten (210) trained 
farmers  under the sustainable farmers 
association (SUFAN) have adopted 

the use  of local herbs and botanicals rather 
than  the synthetic agrochemicals to promote 
environmental sustainability.

Following the capacity building programme on 
Integrated Pest Management (IPM) organized by 
the Integrated Development Programme,  there 
was a demonstration of the use of the local herbs 
and botanicals carried out at different farmers 
group meetings Farmers who showed interest in 
the adoption of  IPM were closely monitored for 
proper application and usage.

This innovation aims at producing neat and safe food for public 
consumption and to guard against food insecurity that often 
results in loss incurred by the farmers caused by pest and diseases. 
Recently, farmers have been experiencing the infestation of pests 
and diseases on their cocoa and cowpea farms which has resulted   
into yield and income reduction.

Integrated Pest 
Management

Ninety-three 
(93) Farmers 
adopts “IPM” for 
environmental 
sustainability

A Healthy Cocoa Stand at 
Mr. Ojediran’s Farm after the 

application of Botanicals

explaining the 
preparation and use of  
locally made organic 

pesticide

IDP, Head of 
Programme explaining 

the use of Organic 
pesticides
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After the demonstration of the “IPM” to farmers, Mr. 
Ojediran Abiodun resolved to the use of local herbs 
and botanicals as recommended by the integrated 
Development programme. After the application on 
his farm, he testified to the potency  of the organic 
pesticide  on black pod disease of cocoa and aphids 
in cowpea. 

Mr. Ojediran Abiodun, a 52 year old farmer 
of Elere Adeogun community has been 
practicing Agriculture alongside his Father 
since he was a boy. He is a farmer that 
cultivate crops such as; cocoa , citrus , 
cassava, yam, maize and cowpea.

  

BOTANICAL 
USAGE

Using the botanical did 
not only reduce his cost of 
production by forty percent 
(40%), it also promotes safe 
environment, biodiversity 
and reduced toxicity caused 
by the use  of synthetic 
pesticide to ensure safe 
food.

Mr. Ojediran Abiodun 
through his testimony and 
results, has also influenced 
member of his group 
Agbelere farmers’ group at 
Elere Adeogun to make use 
of “IPM” on their farms.  

The National Association of Organic 
Agriculture (NOAN) is looking to collaborate 
with the farmers’ group for Organic Cocoa 
production.  
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ADVOCACY PROPELS THE 
PASSAGE OF THE PEOPLE 

WITH DISABILITY LAW 2022, 
IN OYO STATE

JDPC, IBADAN BAGS 
TWO AWARDS FROM THE 

DISSABILITY COMMUNITY

COMMUNITY PARALLEGALS 
RESOLVE 132 CASES IN 12 
MONTHS

ONE HUNDRED AND TEN INMATES 
OF AGODI CUSTODIAL CENTRE 
GETS THEIR CASES FAST TRACKED

JDPC FORMS COALITON OF 
LEGAL AID PROVIDERS.

COMMUNITY YOUTH ACTIVIST BECOMES 
AN ON-LINE BROADCASTER 

INEC LEVERAGES JDPC TO SENSITIZE 
MEDIA EXECUTIVES

DEMOCRACY &
HUMAN RIGHTS
PROGRAMME

DHRP
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Advocacy 
Propels The 
Passage Of The 
People With 
Disability Law 
2022, In Oyo 
State

Advocacy
And Disability
Law The people with disability bill has been passed 

to law by the Oyo state House of Assembly 
on the 21st day of August, 2022. This was 
partly due to the advocacy championed by 

the representatives of the people with disabilities 
engineered by Justice Development and Peace 
Commission, Ibadan. 

To speed up the passage of the bill into law, several 
advocacy visits were made to the Chairman, House 
Committee on Women Affairs and Social Inclusion, 
Hon. Wunmi Oladeji, The Speaker, Oyo State 
House of Assembly, Rt. Hon. Adebo Ogundoyin, the 
Attorney General and Commissioner for Justice, 
Professor Oyelowo Oyewo SAN and the Executive 
Assistant to the Governor on Disability matters, 
Ayodele Adekanmbi Esq.

To strengthen the advocacy, we facilitated 
four (4) media advocacy using the Radio. 
Representatives of the people with disability 
spoke on the following radio stations, Naija 
102.7 FM, Splash 105.5FM, 32 FM (94.9FM) 
and Impact Business Radio (IBR) 92.5FM 
to sustain the advocacy effort for a speedy 
passage of the bill into law. 

Representatives of  People with disabilities at the Oyo State House of Assembly with Hon Wunmi

DEMOCRACY &
HUMAN RIGHTS
PROGRAMME
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Justice Development and Peace 
Commission, Ibadan received a 
Humanitarian Service Award and a merit 
award from the Oyo State Government/

Community of People living with Disabilities in 
Oyo state and the National Association of the 
Blind, Oyo state Chapter respectively.

The Humanitarian Service Award was presented 
on behalf of the Oyo state government and the 
Community of people living with disabilities 
by the Executive Assistant to the Oyo State 
Governor on Disability, Ayodele Adekanmbi 
Esq on the 3rd of December, 2022 during the 
commemoration of the International day of 
People with Disabilities. 

Fola Awoyemi 
receiving the Merit 
award on behalf of 
JDPC given by the 

National Association 
for the Blind

The Executive Assistant to 
the Governor on Disability 

matters, Barr. Ayodele 
Adekanbi presenting the 

Humanitarian service Award 
to JDPC Ibadan

AWARDS

JDPC, Ibadan 
Bags Two 
Awards 
From The 
Dissability 
Community 

On the 15th of October, 2022, the organization received 
the Merit Award from the National Association of the 

Blind, Oyo State Chapter in Ogbomosho during the annual 
celebration of the International day of White Cane. 
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In Twelve (12) months, One hundred and 
thirty-two (132) cases have been resolved by 
the community paralegals trained by Justice 
Development and Peace Commission, 

Ibadan. This is in the bid of making Justice 
closer and more accessible in communities in 
Oyo State. 

Community 
Paralegals 
Resolve 132 
Cases In 12 
Months

In 2022
JDPC, Ibadan trained thirty- 

two (32) new Community 
Paralegals. The paralegals 
are to give simple first aid 
legal advice to indigents in 

the community either before 
their matter gets to court or 
in places where the courts 

are far from the people. 

Newly trained paralegals from Oyo town and Ibadan, taking their oath

They also make referrals 
to relevant agency of 

government of lawyers and 
organizations. 

These community paralegals 
comprises of 24 persons in 

Ibadan and 8 persons in Oyo 
Town. These 32 paralegals 
have joined the existing 35 

earlier trained in 2019.

Community
Paralegals
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To further enhance their work and knowledge, the paralegals went on 
a learning and exchange visit to Justice Empowerment initiative (JEI), 
Lagos to learn from other paralegals on subjects like Land and Eviction, 
Security, Sexual and Gender Based Violence, Police cases, Land grabbers, 
work in rural communities and attacks on informal livelihood.

This program is aimed at increasing access to 
justice in communities; the paralegals are able to 
intervene and resolve simple conflicts as individuals 
and as a team. Complex cases or disputes and 
those with criminal incidents are referred to the 
law enforcement agents, other organizations and 
lawyers as the case may be. 

The course module for training the paralegals 
include; Debt Recovery, Land lord and Tenancy, 
Land transactions, Alternative Dispute Resolution, 
Consumers Right,  Electricity Law, Disability Law,  
criminal Law, Civil Law, Powers of the Police, e.t.c. 

The paralegals are also filling the information 
gap that exists among the people by carrying 
out regular public enlightenment in their various 
communities to reduce ignorance among the 
people and prevent abuse of rights.

Cross Session of paralegals  from Oyo state on an exchange visit to JEI Lagos
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Human Rights

One Hundred 
And Ten 
Inmates Of 
Agodi Custodial 
Centre Gets 
Their Cases Fast 
Tracked

One hundred and Ten cases of awaiting trail 
inmates at the Agodi Custodial Centre have 
been fast tracked by Justice, Development and 

Peace Commission, Ibadan. This is carried in partnership 
with other legal aid providers like; Legal Aid Council of 
Nigeria, Citizens Gavel, Nigerian Bar Association. This 
is in the bid to contribute to the decongestion at the 
correctional facility.

Using the list of inmates pending at the Agodi Custodial 
centre Ibadan the Coalition visited the inmates and had 
one on one conversation with the inmates so as to know 
the situation of their cases and there were visits to the 
courts where these cases are pending; the required 
legal intervention was then taken. From this exercise 
defendants who had no legal representation had their 
cases taken up by JDPC, Citizens Gavel, and Legal Aid 
Council of Nigeria. Applications for striking out have 
been filled in courts, while three people have been 
released from custody after many years awaiting trial. 

As part of her efforts in making the Administration 
of criminal Justice Law of Oyo state 2016 
more effective and to decongest the Agodi 

correctional Centre, JDPC   forms the Coalition of Legal 
providers in the state. 

The Coalition of legal Aid Providers is the umbrella body 
of all organizations working on legal Aid in the state. The 
member organizations are Legal Aid Council of Nigeria, 
Human Right Committee of the Nigerian Bar Association, 
Citizens Gavel and JDPC Ibadan.  

LAP
JDPC, Forms 
Coaliton Of 
Legal Aid 
Providers 

Legal Aid 
Providers

The essence of the coalition is to discuss issues 
strictly pertaining to Legal Aid of inmates in the 

prisons, coordination of legal Aid for inmates and 
recommendation of inmates for pardon by the 

Chief Judge. 

The Coalition has made several visits to the Agodi correctional 
centre and has taken up the cases of inmates to represents them in 

court.
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‘Youths are the leaders of tomorrow’; this is 
the case of young community activist from 
Ibadan South east local government area of 
Oyo State Mr. Oluseyi Oduola who is now an 

on-line broadcaster.

Mr Oduola was discovered when he served as the 
assistant secretary of Community Development 
Council (CDC) in the Local Government. He 
displayed his talent and passion for development 
which was a beam JDPC, Ibadan leveraged on.  

The organisation supported him and helped him 
develop his Potential in the space of three years 
through various physical and on-line capacity 
building organised by the JDPC, Ibadan in various 
areas of development and youth empowerment.  

Community 
Youth 
Activist 
Becomes 
An On-Line 
Broadcaster 

Community 
Youth Activist
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Justice, Development and Peace Commission, 
Catholic Archdiocese, Ibadan on the 30th 
August 2022 provided a platform for 
Independent National Electoral Commission 

(INEC) and Media Executives to interact on the use 
of Bimodal Voter Accreditation System (BVAS) and 
electronic transmission of result for the 2023 general 
elections in the country.

The platform came to be to bridge the information 
gap for appropriate information to be disseminated 
by the media so that the members of the public can 
be well educated, informed and equipped to decide 
during the 2023 polls

INEC 
Leverages 
JDPC To 
Sensitize 
Media 
Executives

Sensitizing Media 
Executives

The roundtable engagement which was held at the conference room of  
JDPC Ibadan Basorun office, had in attendance, 12 Media Executives 
(Radio, television and Newspaper) and officials of the Independent 
National Electoral Commission, Oyo State led by the Assistant Director, 
Information and Technology Miss. K. Oyelakin.

During the engagement, the Assistant Director IT Miss Oyelakin 
demonstrated and explained to the Media Executives the working of 
Bimodal Voter Accreditation System (BVAS) and how it will assist in 
transmitting results from the voting centres to the INEC portal in Abuja.

INEC
officials addressed 
various grey areas 

such as

poor 
electricity

Possibility of 
INEC portal 

being hacked

Challenges 
of illiteracy in 
rural areas.

Poor network by 
Communication 

Company

01 02

0403
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INEC officials explained that these have considered before 
concluding on the use of BVAS and said the election will be an 
improvement on the previous elections in the country.

The engagement attracted media practitioners from Nigerian 
Television Authority (NTA), News Agency of Nigeria (NAN), 
LIFE RADIO, Impact Business Radio IBR/IATV, THE NATION 
Newspaper, JAMZ FM, RADIO NIGERIA, PENSIONERS FM, 
Broadcasting Corporation of Oyo State (BCOS), THE GUARDIAN 
Newspaper, 32FM and Agidigbo FM and other officials from 
INEC Department of voter education and media unit. 

INEC EXPLAINS FURTHER

Assistant Director IT Miss Oyelakin demonstrating and explaining to the Media 
Executives the working of Bimodal Voter Accreditation System (BVAS).

Mrs. Ogwu Catherine, Head Gender Unit, INEC answering media 
Executives questions on voter registration, collection of PVCs and other 

questions



28

CARITAS
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The year 2022 was very eventful for the Caritas 
team. We left no stone unturned in positively 
reaching the people of God through our various 
projects. We catered for the inmates’ welfare, 

attended to the needy, brought peace to homes in conflict 
and enlightened Oyo populace on the issues of abuse of 
minors and vulnerable adults, human trafficking, climate 
change and care of our environment.

That all may realize and appreciate the image of God in them and thus live positively, 
spread the positivity around and bring about the promotion of the kingdom of God.

CD

CARITAS
DESK

Objectives

CARITAS 
Programme 

covers the 
following:

Programme Goal

Inmates’ 
Welfare

Care Of 
Indigent 
Persons

Care Of The 
Environment

Campaign 
Against 
Human 

Trafficking

Peace 
Education  

Coordination 
Of Jdpc 
Parish

To reduce 
the deplorable 
living condition of 

the Agodi inmates 
and indigent persons 
through our general 

welfare support 
project.

To bridge the 
gap between 

the Agodi 
inmates and 
their families, 
friends and 

lawyers.

To link 
indigent 

inmates who 
are in need of legal 

assistance with JDPC 
lawyers.

To promote peaceful 
coexistence through 

Seminars and talks on 
conflicts reconciliation 
and peace education.

To reduce 
the incidences 

ofhuman 
trafficking in 
Oyo through 
awareness 
creation on 

issues of human 
trafficking.

To 
empower 
JDPC-Parish 
to effectively 

take up issues of 
justice, development 

and peace in 
parishes and at the 

grass root levels 

To promote 
healthy 

living through 
enlightenment 

on environmental 
protection

01

02

03
04

05

06

07
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Visitation 

Conflict 
Reconciliation 

outreach 

Linking of Agodi 
inmates with the 

JDPC lawyers

Peace 
education 
Training 

Counseling

Networking

Monitoring 
and 

evaluation
Soliciting for 

relief materials 

Strategies

Agodi Inmates’ Welfare

The CARITAS service delivery to the 
inmates of the Agodi Custodial Centre 
during the year 2022 was with no 
sense of complacency, unrelenting 
and impactful. The impacts include the 
following:

+	 Spiritual Renewal
The inmates had the opportunity of 
some spiritual renewal through our 
encounter with them during the year 
as seen below;

// The celebration of the Mass 
on Ash Wednesday marked the 

beginning of lent. It was an enriching 
experience for the inmates who 
attended the Holy Mass. It equally 
marked the official reopening of the 
Agodi Custodial Centre for spiritual 
services; after it had been on hold 
since the 2020 COVID 19 lockdown.

// Subsequently, the inmates had 
Stations of the Cross; it was a 
moment of deep reflection on the 
passions of the Lord and a call to 
repentance.
 
// Spiritual upliftment during 
Eucharistic Celebration took place 
on 17th April, and every Sunday 

Cutting of cake during the inmates christmas party
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of the month from the month of 
November to December 2022. 
Over 100 inmates were spiritually 
nourished.

General Welfare of the inmates

We provided some of the basic needs 
of 345 inmates, through the financial 
and material support of some generous 
individuals and groups.

+	 Inmates’ Linkages
We were able to keep some inmates 
connected with their families, friends 
and lawyers. The linkages were as 
follows:

// We kept 194 inmates connected 
with their family, friends, and lawyers. 

// 122 inmates’ families and friends 
visited them in Agodi Custodial 
Centre. Given the challenges of 
communication between the inmates 
and their families and friends, the 
linkage meant a lot for the inmates, 
so they do not take it for granted.

// The Christmas party for 1076 
inmates and 200 staff of Agodi 

in commemoration of the priestly 
anniversary of the Emeritus Bishop, 
Alaba Job was joyful and glorious 
for the Agodi inmates, the staff, 
and everyone who participated in 
the celebration. We remain ever so 
grateful to all those who contributed 
towards the Celebration of the 
Christmas party. 

// The initiation of the formation of 
the JDPC friends and partners was 
a key event that coloured the fund 
raising for the inmates Christmas 
party. The number of those who 
indicated to become friends and 
partner of JDPC was amazing.

+	 Collaboration: Inmate’s Welfare
We appreciate the efforts of 
individuals and groups who 
collaborated with us to meet the 
welfare needs of the inmates. They 
include; (a) Fr. Wilfred Kouijzer SMA 
and his brothers and Fr. Ifeanyi CSsR, 
Fr. Kingsley Okereke, Schoenstart 
Priest who were always available 
and officiated the Eucharistic 
celebrations for the inmates. (b) The 
Prison Fellowship of Nigeria PFN 
whose intervention has aided the 
release of some inmates. 

JDPC in Parish member with the JDPC director, Fr. 
Ajakaiye and Sr. Offor after solicitization of funds for 

the inmates’s welfare at St. Kizito parish

Fr. Kouijzer, his brother and Caritas team members 
recieving their gift for the Agodi inmates.
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Assistance of Indigent Persons

•	 We appreciate the support of 
some individuals and groups who 
assisted us financially and materially 
to reach out to 170 indigent persons 
during the year 2022. They include: 
The Society of African Mission(SMA) 
Priests Bodija, Parishioners of St. 
Patrick Catholic Church, Basorun, SS 
Peter & Paul Major Seminary Bodija, 
The Religious Sisters of Charity (RSC), 
the Catholic Women Organization 
from Our Lady Seat of Wisdom 
Catholic Church, University of Ibadan 
and Church of Ascension Bodija, St. 
Anthony’s Guild, Dr. Mrs. Baiser, Mrs. 
Ani, Youths of the North Deanery, 
Mother Mary’s Youth (Odiiche) Pro 
Labore Dei, Fr. Eugene Egbe, JDPC 
Staff and some anonymous donors

•	 It is pertinent to note that one of 
the indigents, now has her own shop, 
and is doing very well in the business 
we assisted her to set up.

JUSTICE DEVELOPMENT AND 
PEACE COMMITTEE IN PARISH 
(JDPC-P)

The inauguration of 181 JDPC-P 
promoters from 27 parishes on 2nd 
October, 2022 was the culmination of 
the JDPC-P awareness campaign in 
parishes and formation training of the 
promoters. The promoters through the 
training were equipped with all the skills 
needed for taking up issues of Justice, 
development and peace in Catholic 
Archdiocese of Ibadan and beyond. 
The cases below were successfully 
handled by the promoters.

•	 Case work intervention of an 
abducted child from Togo who was 
exposed to forced labour without 

•	 Case work intervention in the 
case of a 10 years old child who was 
abused by a 46 years old man. The 
child was taken for medical checkup. 
The case was reported to the police 
and other necessary actions have 
been taken. 

•	 Family Conflict Intervention: 
Among the family conflict 
reconciliations conducted during the 
year 2022, one family has moved 
beyond their unhealthy rancor 
because they are better equipped 
to handle conflicts positively. In her 
words, “things are much better now 
than before.”
The election and voter education 
saw a new dimension as the JDPC-P 
St. Anthony Igboora, took the 
awareness campaign to the radio, 
by producing and airing election 
jingles. The airing of radio jingles 
was a useful means of getting the 
message closer to the people. 

pay. The JDPC promoters from St. 
Leos Catholic church Orita Challange 
handled the case. They made all the 
necessary requirements, including 
some paper work, tracing of her 
family and subsequently sent her 
back to her family who thought she 
was dead. 

Offertory Procession at JDP-IN-PARISH 
inauguration
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AWARENESS CAMPAIGN AGAINST 
HUMAN TRAFFICKING IN OYO 
STATE

The message of the evil of human 
trafficking reached the wider population 
in Oyo State, specifically targeted at 
eleven Local Government Areas (LGA).  
They are: Ona Ara, Oluyole, Ibadan 
North, Ibadan South East, Akinyele, 
Ogbomoso North, Ibarapa Central, 
Ibarapa North, Lagelu, Saki West and 
Atisbo. 

+	 Consultative visits and meeting
We consulted and had meetings 
with 288 key stakeholders, the gate 
keepers in the 11 LGAs, (including 
people living with disability) which 
made the awareness creation in the 
LGAs achievable. Gaining access 
into the community was much easier 
through their support.

+	 Networking and collaboration
This strategy was adopted as a sure 
way of breaking the strong chain of 
human traffickers’ network. Hence, 
we keenly visited and collaborated 
with the following agencies of 
the project: Ministry of Women 
Affairs and Social Inclusion (MWA), 
National Agency for prohibition 
of trafficking in persons (NAPTIP), 
the Nigerian Police Force, Ministry 
of Education, Nigeria Immigration 
Services (NIS), the National Human 
Rights Commission (NHRC), the  
Nigeria Security and Civil Defence 
Corps (NSCDC). We appreciate their 
support thus far.

+	 Training of Trainers
202 participants from the 11 LGAs 
were trained on the issues of human 
trafficking. The training took place in 

Training of trainers on issues of human 
trafficking

Inauguration of the Justice, Development and 
Peace committee -Parish

Human trafficking Consultative visit meeting 
with the Commissioner of Police, Oyo state 

Human trafficking consultative visit at 
Ibadan North Local Government Areas.
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four batches, one at Ibarapa central 
and North. Two batches in JDPC 
Ibadan and one in Atisbo. Out of 
the 202 participants, 179 of them 
stepped down the training in their 
communities. We are hopeful that 
with the knowledge gained from the 
training, the awareness on the issues 
of human trafficking will widely 
spread among the Oyo populace 
and yield a positive result

+	 Market and street rallies
The participants of the training of 
trainers together with JDPC staff 
took the awareness campaign to 
the following markets; Saki West 
market, Ojo market, Igboora main 
market, Bodija market and Oja Oba 
Market. Thus, reaching the people at 
the grassroots.

Market rally at Saki West Market
Training of Trainers  at JDPC office 

Basorun, Ibadan 

Market rally at Saki West Market

+	 Other Networking / 
Collaboration
// It was a good experience to be 
part of those that drafted the action 
plan for the Oyo State Taskforce 
on human trafficking in April, 2022. 
Hopefully, the plan when fully utilized 
will help reduce the incidences of 
human trafficking in Oyo State.

// We participated at a training on 
Smuggling of Migrants organized by 
Nigeria Immigration Service on 10th 
November, 2022. It was a crucial 
learning experience for our Human 
trafficking project.

// Working very closely with Mr. 
Augustine Akanya, the Coordinator 
of the National Agency for the 
Prohibition of Trafficking in Person 
(NAPTIP) Oyo State, Pastor Marcus 
Williams, the Chairman of Oyo 
State Rapid response Team on 
gender base violence, the Nigeria 
Immigration Services, the Nigeria 
Security and Civil Defence Corp and 
the Nigeria police and Oluwakemi 
Ademola-Aremu (Comrade Kaytee) 
in the implementation of the Human 
Trafficking awareness campaign 
was a worthwhile experience. 
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WOMEN ENVIRONMENTAL AND 
CLIMATE CHANGE PROJECT  

The promotion and care of the 
environment was of paramount 
importance to us. Hence, we took the 
Women Environmental and Climate 
Change Project to Ibarapa North. The 
goal of the project was to ensure an 
enhanced and sustainable environment 
for social, economic and holistic well-
being of the inhabitants of Ibarapa 
North.
We adopted two strategies,

// Consultative visits and meeting 
with the key stakeholders in the three 
towns of Ibarapa North, Ayeta, Tapa 
and Igangan.  training of trainers for 
the year 2022.

At the training of trainers on women environment and 
climate change project at Ibarapa North LGA

// Training of Trainers: We 
conducted a 2-Day Training of 
Trainers for stakeholders on Women 
Environmental and Climate Change 
issues for 65 participants from 
the three towns The Participants 
were enlightened on the need to 
adopt proper waste management 
strategies, smart farming, how to 
deal with Health and environmental 
issues and the use of alternative 
energy devices. We trust that the 
participants will make good use 
of the lessons learnt and that they 
will train others. We therefore, look 
forward to a healthier and cleaner 
environment in the area.

OTHER OUTSTANDING HIGHLIGHTS 
OF CARITAS PROGRAMME INCLUDE 
THE FOLLOWING:

•	 We made our presence felt 
at the Ibadan Archdiocesan Synod 
of Synodality Meeting, attended by 
participants from across the 53 parishes 
in the archdiocese on 3rd March 2022. 
The Synod on Synodality is a crucial 
event in the life of the church that 
encourages listening, dialoguing, and 
participation in a way that promotes 
God’s Kingdom. The expected result 
is that concrete actions are taken 
following the harvest from listening 
and dialoguing together.  We seized 
the opportunity to emphasize the 
need for parishes to have the Justice, 
Development and Peace Committee 
(JDPC-P) functioning in their parishes 
because JDPC is a sure concrete 
action part of the fruits of the synod of 
synodality.

Ttaining of trainers on issues of environment at 
Ibarapa North LGA
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•	 We enlightened thirty-four 
seminarians and 1 priest of the 
oblates of St. Joseph on the issues of 
the abuse of minors and vulnerable 
adults.

•	 We upgraded our knowledge 
on trauma Sensitivity which took 
place in Abuja from 4th to 7th July 
2022. The knowledge gained is of 
great essence as we strive to help 
our people heal from their varied 
brokenness.

Trained participant  on Environmental issue 
having group discussion

Market rally at Igboora Market

Market rally at  Oja Oba, Ibadan

CHALLENGES

•	 Limited resources to meet with 
the general welfare of the inmates and 
the numerous indigent persons who 
visit our office seeking support for their 
basic needs.

CONCLUSION

We are deeply grateful to God and to 
those who through their great support 
made our work possible. We are never 
complacent, because a lot more can 
be done for the people of God. We 
face the future gallantly trusting in 
God who strengthens us and in whom 
we can do all things. The work of God 
continues!

At the Trauma-Sensitivity and Psychosocial Care 

Training Series in Abuja
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COMMUNITY
SERVICE

PROGRAM

CSP

952 OFFENDERS 
UNDERGO NON-

CUSTODIAL SENTENCING

311 OFFENDERS 
RECEIVE 
COUNSELLING

INAUGURATION OF 
PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT 
GROUP FOR COMMUNITY 
SERVICE (PSG) IN OYO STATE   

OYO STATE JUDICIARY 
SUPPORTS SCHEME WITH 
MASS TRANSIT
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PROJECT 
GOAL

To contribute 
towards improving 

the efficiency, 
effectiveness and 
humaneness of 

Nigeria’s criminal 
justice system.

CSP

COMMUNITY 
SERVICE 
PROGRAMME

The Community Service as an Alternative to 
imprisonment programme of The Justice, 
Development and Peace Commission (JDPC) 
Ibadan is focused on improving the efficiency, 

effectiveness and humaneness of Nigeria’s criminal justice 
system by promoting community service as an alternative 
form of punishment for minor offences as opposed to 
incarceration.

The programme which commenced in 2012 was created 
as a result of the need to contribute to the decongestion 
of Prisons (Now known as correctional centers) in Oyo 
State. This is achieved with the help of MISEREOR as its 
major funding donor.
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952 OFFENDERS 
UNDERGO NON-

CUSTODIAL 
SENTENCING

311 OFFENDERS 
RECEIVE 

COUNSELLING

INAUGURATION OF 
PSYCHOSOCIAL 

SUPPORT GROUP 
FOR COMMUNITY 
SERVICE (PSG) IN 

OYO STATE   

OYO STATE 
JUDICIARY 
SUPPORTS 

SCHEME WITH 
MASS TRANSIT

As a result of the intervention of Justice, Development and Peace Commission 
Ibadan, the following have been achieved:

Community 
Service Scheme 
in Oyo State is 

Sustainable and 
its operation 
enhanced.

Promote the 
adoption of 

Community Service 
scheme in another 

State in South-West 
Nigeria.

A 
psycho-social 

support system 
is established to 

promote effective 
reformation and 

integration of 
offenders in Oyo 

State.  

OBJECTIVES
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952-IN-CSP

952 Offenders 
Undergo 
Non-Custodial 
Sentencing

MONTHLY BREAKDOWN OF NUMBER OF OFFENDERS 
SENTENCED TO COMMUNITY SERVICE (JANUARY 2018-DATE)

Nine hundred and fifty-two (952) 
offenders of minor offences have 
been sentenced to community service 
across all the magisterial districts in the 

state in the last four years. This has considerably 
stemmed the influx of offenders sentenced to 
prison custody upon conviction; thus, resulting 
in reduction of prison congestion. In other words, 
the aforementioned 952 offenders would have 
contributed to the congestion of Agodi and 
Abolongo Correctional Centres if there was no 
option of community service punishment.

S/N MONTH NUMBER SENTENCED 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

1. JANUARY  10 11 8 8 16 

2. FEBRUARY  8 12 15 20 21 

3. MARCH  4 7 7 15 11 

4. APRIL  1 24 - - 24 

5. MAY  5 19 - - 7 

6. JUNE   10 16 11 3 33 

7. JULY  9 17 16 8 24 

8. AUGUST  5 10 5 21 80 

9. SEPTEMBER  8 28 12 16 79 

10. OCTOBER  4 52 7 24 24 

11. NOVEMBER  5 22 16 21 62 

12. DECEMBER  7 10 N/A 19 22 

TOTAL 76 228 90 155 403 

GRAND TOTAL 952 
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Offenders serving at Ring Road

Offenders serving at Ring Road High Court
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Members of the PSG

Inauguration Of 
Psychosocial 
Support Group 
(Psg)  For 
Community 
Service in Oyo 
State   

The community service team of JDPC Ibadan 
inaugurated a psycho social support group 
(PSG) that provides counseling to the 
offenders who undergo the community 

service punishment.  

The group which was inaugurated at the JDPC, 
Ibadan office consists of Counseling Association 
of Nigeria (CASSON) Oyo State Chapter, Nigerian 
Correctional Service (Oyo State Command), The 
Oyo State Judiciary, Department of Social Welfare 
(Ministry of Women Affairs), ASIDO Foundation 
(A mental health organization)  and JDPC Ibadan.

This group meets bi-annually to deliberate on the 
impact of the  counseling on offenders, the challenges 
faced by the counselors and how to improve the 
counseling services rendered to offenders. 

 Psycho Social 
Support Group
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311 
Offenders 
Receive 
Counselling

Offenders 
Counselling Three hundred and eleven (311) offenders 

out of the five hundred and twelve (512) 
offenders sentenced to community 
service in Oyo State have been counselled. 

This was achieved through the collaboration 
between JDPC Ibadan, Counselling Association 
of Nigeria (CASSON) Oyo State Chapter and the 
Oyo State Judiciary. 

The offenders who undergo community 
service punishment are counselled to aid their 
reformation, rehabilitation and re-integration 
back into the society and to also, reduce 
recidivism.

Prof. Awoyemi of CASSON addressing members at the 
pioneer PSG Meeting

Members of CASSON do regularly visit the counselling 
centres which have been set up in the various 
community service units across the State to counsel 
offenders who undergo community service. 
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BREAKDOWN OF NUMBER OF OFFENDERS COUNSELLED

Offender receiving counseling at Ring Road

S/N MONTH NUMBER COUNSELLED 

2021 2022 

1.  JANUARY  - 24 

2. FEBRUARY  - 28 

3.  MARCH  - 11 

4. APRIL  - 7 

5.  MAY  - 3 

6. JUNE   - 29 

7.  JULY  -  29 

8. AUGUST  - 21 

9.  SEPTEMBER  4 37 

10. OCTOBER  28 31 

11.  NOVEMBER  11 33 

12. DECEMBER  4 11 

TOTAL 47  264 

GRAND TOTAL 311 
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Judiciary
Supports
Oyo State 
Judiciary owning
community 
service scheme

To consolidate the community service scheme 
in Oyo state, the Honorable Chief Judge of 
Oyo State has approved the use of a Mass 
transit belonging to the Oyo State Judiciary 

to convey offenders sentenced to community service 
punishment to placement centers beyond court 
premises. 

This development has helped to solve the logistics 
challenges faced by the community service scheme to 
convey sentenced offenders to serve their punishment 
to places outside the court premises. It also, enables the 
courts to sentence offenders to serve their punishment 
in locations outside the court premises. 

 It also serves as a publicity tool for the Community Service Punishment Scheme 
of Oyo State and also helps the members of the society to know that there is 
another form of punishment that is non-custodial.   

Offenders getting set to board the bus
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NEW 
MEMBERS 
OF STAFF2022

Ronke

Miss Agunbiade Aderonke Veronica is an indigene of Ekiti 
State; studied Sociology at the Ekiti State University, Ado 

Ekiti. She also holds a National Diploma in Mass Communication 
from the University of Jos, Plateau State. She joined JDPC in 
January, 2022 as a Front Desk Manager with a cheerful smile 
that gives you warm welcome into the organization.

Name:

Miss Agunbiade 
Aderonke Veronica

Position:

Front Desk
Manager

Omoigiafo Deborah Itohan was employed as the Monitoring and 
Evaluation Officer in September, 2022. Until her engagement at 

JDPC, she worked as a Data Collector/Enumerator at YIAGA Africa; 
she won the Ashidi Tertiary Scholarship Award for Bright Students 
between 2013 and 2016; She studied psychology at the University 
of Ibadan and obtained a certificate in Monitoring and Evaluation 
Practices from the International Rescue Committee in June, 2022. 
Miss Omoigiafo is a native of Esan West in Edo State; in addition to 
English and Yoruba she Speaks Spanish and French.

Name:

Omoigiafo Deborah 
Itohan

Position:

Monitoring and 
Evaluation Officer

Kola

Mr. Ojerinde Adekola Oluwatimilehin bagged a Bachelor 
of Science degree in Mass Communication from Olabisi 

Onabanjo University, Ago-iwoye, Ogun State. He was previously 
engaged by the National Television Authority, Ibadan Network 
Center, Oyo State as a News Reporter, performed the role of 
News Production Editor, and handled the presentation of Sports 
News in English and Yoruba. He joined the media unit of JDPC, 
Ibadan on 23rd of November, 2022.

Name:

Mr. Ojerinde Adekola 
Oluwatimilehin

Position:

Media Officer

Deborah
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Kayode

Jide

NEW 
MEMBERS 
OF STAFF2022

Mr. Olowoyo Babajide Emmanuel graduated from Ekiti State University 
with a Bsc. in Physics/Electronics and has in view a Postgraduate 

Diploma in Computer Science from Lead City University, Ibadan. He began 
his occupational career as a social media content maker in 2020; he served 
as studio engineer at the Nigeria Television Authority, Ibadan before he 
sought employment as a Media Officer in JDPC Ibadan. He joined our Media 
Unit in November, 2022.

Name:

Mr. Olowoyo 
Babajide Emmanuel

Position:

Media Officer

Ayinde

Abubakr Aliyy Ayinde joined the organization on10th of January. He is 
a graduate of the Oyo State College of Agriculture and Technology, 

Igbo-ora where he bagged a Higher National Diploma in Animal Health 
Technology in 2015. His father is Fulani but he was born and bred in Igbo-
ora, He speaks 5 languages; Yoruba, Arabic, Hausa, Fulfulde and English. 
He serves as a Zonal Officer in Igbo-ora with the objective of promoting 
peaceful coexistence between Fulani Herdsmen and indigenous Crop 
Farmers.

Name:

Abubakr Aliyy Ayinde

Position:

Zonal Officer in Igbo-ora

Mr. Oladapo Kayode, serves with the legal Aid Unit of the Democracy 
and Human Rights Programme. He hails from Akinyele Local 

Government Area of Ibadan, Oyo State; he joined the organization in 
March, 2022 as a Driver with decades of experience, a firm control of the 
wheels and a sixth sense for caution and security. 

Name:

Mr. Oladapo Kayode

Position:

Driver
- Democracy and Human Rights Programme
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JDPC 
IBADAN

OUR PARTNERS

Caritas 
NIGERIA Religious Sisters 

of Charity 

Kinder
MISSIONSWERK

SKRETTING

MISEREOR
IHR HILFSWERK

International
Budget
Partnership

misean cara
mission support from Ireland

HarvestPlus
Better Crops . Better Nutrition

I ITA
Research to Nourish Africa
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MEDIA

Newspaper
/Online

The Nigerian 
Tribune

The Guardian 

News Agency of 
Nigeria (NAN)

The Nation

Core News

National Daily 
News

Radio Nigeria 
(Premier FM and 
Amuludun FM)

Pensioners’ FM

32 Fm (94.9FM)

Inspiration FM

Lagelu FM

Naija FM

Splash FM

Jamz FM

Fresh FM

BCOS

Impact Business 
Radio

Life Radio

Nigerian Television 
Authority (NTA)

Channels 
Television

TVC News

BCOS

Impact Africa 
Television (IATV)

Radio

PARTNERS

a f̂i v=kbtp

kbtpkbtp

kbtptpkb t

1 2
Television

3
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on pages 54
to 61
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The following are the significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these 
financial statements.

1.	 Basis of accounting
	 The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

2.	 Income
	 Income represents grants and donations received from local and foreign 

charitable organizations and individuals.

3.	 Depreciation rates:

Land and building 1%

Computer/Internet Facilities 15%

Motor Vehicle 20%

Plant & Machinery 15%

Furniture, Fittings & Equipment 15%

Motor 20%

Library Books 10%

4.	 Repairs and maintenance
	 Repairs and maintenance expenses are written off as and when incurred.

5.	 Transactions in foreign currencies
	 Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into Naira at rates received at 

the transaction dates. 

 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 
31ST DECEMBER, 2022

Accounting policies on page 54 and notes on pages 55 to 63 form part of these financial statements.

										        

Notes 2022 2021

N N  N  N 

Fixed assets 1  135,247,804  116,356,786 

Construction works-
in-progress  22,533,560  10,151,260 

Investment 3  19,684,545  18,594,043 

 177,465,909 145,102,089 

Net Current Asset:

Current Assets:

Debtors and 
pre-payments  31,715 

Bank and cash  49,199,406  31,281,973 

 49,199,406  31,313,688 

less: Current Liabil-
ities

Creditors 6  1,418,375        1,300,000 

 47,781,031  30,013,688 

 225,246,940  175,115,777 

Financed by:

Accumulated funds 10  152,018,242  138,726,027 

Surplus / (Reserve) 
for the year  50,131,163  13,292,215 

Valuation Surplus 11  23,097,535  23,097,535 

 225,246,940  175,115,777

EXECUTIVE
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Notes 2022 2021
INCOME N N  N  N 

Foreign / Local Grant 2.1  180,017,191 102,507,772 

Income Generated 2.2  12,410,113  9,558,505 

Local Contributions 2.3  42,313,805  23,525,634 

 234,741,109  135,591,911 

EXPENDITURE

Programme Cost 7  77,064,733  46,923,435 

Personnel Cost 8  66,070,470  50,453,498 

Administrative Cost 9  18,777,414  10,650,756 

Transportation 10  10,606,744  6,183,850 

Depreciation 1  12,090,585  8,088,157 

 184,609,946  122,299,696 

 50,131,163  13,292,215 

INCOME AND PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

31 DECEMBER 2022
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2022

Note 2022 2021
N N  N  N 

Excess of income over 
expenditure  50,131,163  13,292,215 

Adjustment for:  -    -   

(Gain) / Loss on the 
disposal of assets 13  (438,793)

Depreciation  12,090,585  8,088,157 

Operating income 
before working capital 
changes

 61,782,955  21,380,372 

Debtor  100,090  51,420 

Creditors  
50,000

 150,090 
 50,000 

 101,420 

Cash generated from 
operation  61,933,045  21,481,792 

Cash flow from invest-
ing activities:

Acquisition of  fixed 
asset (32,632,593)  (5,544,900)

Investment (3,845,860)  (926,100)

Process from invest-
ment disposal  3,245,141

Process from asset 
disposal   1,600,000   

Building work in 
progress

(12,382,300)
(44,015,612)

 (10,151,260)
 (16,622,260)

Net Increase / 
(decrease) in cash and 
cash equivalent

 17,917,433  4,859,532

Cash and cash 
equivalent at the 
beginning of the year

 31,281,973  26,422,441

Cash and cash 
equivalent at the end of 
the year

 49,199,406  31,281,973

Represented by:

Cash and bank 
balances  49,199,406  31,281,973 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

31ST DECEMBER, 2022
1.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

31ST DECEMBER, 2022

2022 2021
2 SHEDULE OF INCOME N N

2.1 Foreign /Local Grants to Projects:

Misereor  100,900,500  44,284,500 

Irish Aid - Embassy of Ireland  4,995,000  4,509,782 

NUTRECO - CSP  12,000,000  11,798,414 

International Budget Partnership -(IBP)  -    22,390,220 

MISSIO  -    19,524,856 

MISEAN CARA  53,365,000  -   

CONRAD HILTON  8,756,691  -   

 180,017,191  102,507,772 

2.2 Income Generated:

Legal Services  -    50,000 

Capacity Building & Resourse Centre  4,760,100  5,577,500 

Other Income  7,650,013  3,931,005 

 12,410,113  9,558,505 

2.3 Local Contributions

Catholic Archdioceses of Ibadan: 

Lenten Offering  2,000,000 1,535,000

Sundry Local Contribution  17,780,245 11,839,374

Donation - Specific  22,533,560 10,151,260

 42,313,805  23,525,634 

3a Investments

Akinsawe Farm  3,845,860  -   

Fish Farming  3,913,300  3,913,300 

Poultry Farming  12,507,742  12,507,742 

Goat Farm & Processing Centre  926,100  926,100 

 21,193,002  17,347,142 

Disposal - Poultry & Goat Farm  (2,755,358)  -   

 18,437,644  17,347,142 

Investment in shares (notes 3b)  1,246,901  1,246,901 

 19,684,545  18,594,043 

3b Investment in shares

Zenith Bank Plc Share (73,928 units)  1,038,688 1,038,688

ECO Bank Plc Share (7,142)  114,272 114,272

First Bank Nigeria Plc Share (18,456units)  93,941 93,941

 1,246,901  1,246,901 
4 Debtors/Pre-payments

Oluyoro Catholic Hospital - 31,715

5 Creditor
Other Creditors  1,000,000  1,000,000 
Oluyoro Catholic Hospital (Staff Medical bills) 68,375

Audit Fee  350,000  300,000 

 1,418,375  1,300,000 

6 Bank and cash balances 49,199,406 31,281,973
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

31ST DECEMBER, 2022

2022 2021
7 Programme Cost N N

Tools Disposable Instruments / Working Capital  2,755,000  460,000 

Courses, Seminar, & Workshop  8,296,775  15,420,935 

Capacity building & leadership Training  17,235,300  12,595,700 

Monitoring/Evaluation  2,176,400  262,000 

Social Fund: Inmates Feeding, Clothing, Water, Emer-
gency Relief and re-integration cost  1,940,730  6,373,325 

Publication / Documentation  702,400  283,000 

Lenten Offering: Catholic Secretariat of Nigeria  400,000  267,000 

Follow – Up  3,322,800  1,154,000 

Meetings  403,850  179,400 

IEC Material / Teaching Manual / Library Services  13,494,758  6,869,500 

Enlightenment Campaign /Exchange of experience  15,033,800  939,500 

Radio Programme  205,000  762,575 

Lobby & Advocacy  3,018,730  152,450 

Baseline Survey  8,079,190  1,204,050 

 77,064,733  46,923,435 

8 Personnel Cost

Salaries and Wages  57,097,049  44,609,873 

Staff Training  305,950  2,139,175

Social Insurance Schemes  8,667,471  3,704,450 

 66,070,470  50,453,498 

9 Administrative Cost

Office Overhead Cost  4,822,316  4,965,428 

Printing & Stationery  1,870,698  901,857 

Recurrent Office Expenses  2,022,700  1,292,665 

House rent/variable Expenses  2,580,700  566,800 

Professional Charges  1,065,000  1,110,000 

Audit fee  350,000  300,000 

Bank Charges and Commission  254,816  123,401 

Office Utilities  2,793,925  819,955 

Charity / Donations /Entertainment  3,017,260  570,650 

 18,777,414  10,650,756 

10 Transportation

Vehicle operation & maintenance  8,841,157 5,624,996

Travelling Cost  679,067 217,334

Insurance  1,086,520 341,520

 10,606,744  6,183,850 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

31ST DECEMBER, 2022

2022 2021
N N

11 Accumulated Fund

Accumulated Fund b/f 138,726,027  112,269,97 

Surplus / (deficit) for the year  13,292,215  26,456,050 

152,018,242  138,726,027.00 

12 Revaluation Account

Valuation surplus 23,097,535  23,097,535 

13 Cash flow Statement:
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of Assets	

Sales Proceed:

Poultry Birds 3,127,600 	

Sales of Goats 117,541

Generator Plant 1,600,000

Total Sales proceeds 4,845,141

Accumulated Depreciation on Generator plant 1,350,810

6,195,951

Cost of Generator plant (3,001,800)

Cost of Old Layers and He- Goat (2,755,358)

Gain/(Loss) on disposal of Assets 438,793

14 Responsibilities of the directors on the financial statements
In accordance with the provisions of the Companies and Allied Matters Act 2020, the Centres 
Trustees are responsible for the preparation of annual financial statements which give a true and 
fair view of the state of affairs of the Centre as at 31 December 2022 and of the surplus/(deficit) 
for the year ended on that date and comply with the requirements of the Companies and Allied 
Matters Act, 2020.  
These responsibilities include ensuring that:
(i)	 Adequate internal control procedures are instituted to safeguard  

assets and prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.
(ii)	 Applicable accounting standards are followed.
(iii)	 Proper accounting records are maintained.
(iv)	 Suitable accounting policies are used and consistently applied.
(v)	 The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis unless it is not appropriate to 

presume that the company will continue in business.
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FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
BALANCE SHEET

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

N, 000 N, 000 N, 000 N, 000 N, 000

Fixed Assets 135,248 116,357 118,900 126,340 128,876

Construction Work in Progress 22,534 10,151 - - 5,086

Investment 19,685 18,594 17,668 5,603 3,455

Current Assets

Debtor - 32 83 749 -

Bank and Cash 49,199    31,282  26,423     4,605      929

Total Asset 226,666 176,416 163,074 137,297 138,346

Less: Current Liabilities

Creditors 1,419    1,300    1,250  1,486      701

Net Asset 225,247 175,116 161,824 135,811 137,645

Financed by:

Accumulated 152,018 138,726 112,270 108,576 124,750

Surplus / (Reserve) for the 
year 50,131 13,292 26,456 3,694 (11,089)

Valuation Surplus 23,098    23,098  23,098    23,541     23,984

Total Fund 225,247 175,116 161,824 135,811 137,645
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FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

INCOME N, 000 N, 000 N, 000 N, 000 N, 000

Foreign/Local Grants
180,017 102,508 102,720 103,328 119,260

Income Generated
12,410 9,558 2,685 10,727 8,286

Local Contribution
42,312     23,526    25,376     7,347     5,445

234,741 135,592 130,781 121,402 132,991

LESS: EXPENDITURE

Programme Cost
77,065 46,923 22,218 38,853 72,542

Personnel Cost
66,070 50,454 49,821 50,070 48,175

Administrative Cost
18,777 10,651 15,550 8,470 5,893

Transportation
10,607 6,184 8,059 8,547 8,737

Depreciation
12,091    8,088     8,677      8,769     8,733

184,610 122,300 104,325 117,709 144,080

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the 
year 50,131 13,292 26,456 3,693 (11,089)
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FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL CHARTS
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

CHART SHOWING 5 YEARS EXPENDITURE TREND
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JDPC, IBADAN CORPORATE FACT SHEET

NAME JUSTICE, DEVELOPMENT AND PEACE COMMISSION, IBADAN
Owner Catholic Archdiocese of Ibadan, Nigeria
Corporate Office JDPC, Orita Basorun Road, Ibadan
Physical Address Inside St. Patrick’s Catholic Church Compound, Orita-Basorun, Ibadan
Postal Address P.O. Box 31018, Sec. Ibadan, Nigeria
Email jdpcibd@gmail.com
Website www.jdpcibadan.org
Social Media Facebook

Justice Development and 
Peace Commission Ibadan

Linkedin
Jdpc Ibadan

Instagram: 
@jdpcibadan
Twitter: @ibadanjdpc

Telephone Number +234 703 055 3113
Year of Establishment JDPC activities began in 1991 but became registered in 2004
Legal Status Catholic non-governmental, not-for-profit, humanitarian and 

developmental organisation
Corporate Registration Number RC 16878
Legal Holder Most Revd. Dr. Gabriel ‘Leke Abegurin

The Metropolitan Archbishop of Ibadan,
Archdiocese of Ibadan,
Archbishop’s House,
P.M.B. 5057, Ibadan, Nigeria.

Authorised Representative & Director Rev. Fr. Jerome Ajakaiye
Catholic Archdiocese of Ibadan. 
Tel. +234 816 972 4115
E-mail:  jeromeajakaiye@gmail.com

Project Steered Conflict Management, Elections Observation, Democracy Monitoring, 
Budget Monitoring, Legislative Advocacy, HIV/AIDS Awareness Creation, 
Micro-credit Programme, Rural Community Development, Urban 
Agriculture, Rural Health Promotion, Gender and Child Rights, Human 
Rights Training Programmes, Women Development & Promotion, Legal 
Aid Services, Alternative dispute Resolution , Prison Welfare Services, 
Rehabilitation and Reconciliation, Climate Change and Food Security 
Innovation Project, Community Service as Alternative to Imprisonment, 
Awareness Creation On Child Trafficking and Labour In Ibadan, 
Awareness Creation And Training For Tbas, Phew, Chew And Midwives On 
Female Genital Mutilation, Campaign for Improved Primary Health

Project Area JDPC Ibadan Project activities cover 20 Local Government Areas with 14 
in Oyo State and 6 in Osun State. 

Principal Partners Misereor, Kindermissionswerk, Catholic Relief Services, International 
Budget Partnership, IITA-HarvestPlus, Caritas Internationalis, Skretting 
Nigeria, Missio, Africa Women Development Fund, Oxfam Novib, Irish Aid

Official Bankers Zenith International Bank
83 Iwo Road, Ibadan

Auditors Ojo Ogundairo and Co.
(Chartered Accountants)
15, Oluyole Street, Imalefalafia, Oke-Ado, 
P.O. Box 18501, Dugbe, Ibadan.

Staff Strength 41

Projects Executed 74



“If you want peace
then work for justice
- Paul Vi


